

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
WA No: 609 OF 2022



(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed against the order made in
WP.No.7490 of 2019, dated 26.04.2022, on the file of the High Court)

Between:

1. Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
2. The Executive Officer, Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
3. The Joint Executive Officer, Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District

Appellants/Respondents 2 to 4

AND

1. K.Thej Kumar Reddy S/o.lateSidda Reddy, aged 29 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 16983, O/o EDP Office Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams, Door No 191259 Kesavayanagunta,Tirupati, Chittoor District
2. S Eswarachari, S/o late Murugachaii, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17516 O/o SEO Services Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanamsMangalam Quarters Tirupati Chittoor District
3. K Jagadeesh, S/o late Janakiramaiah, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17440 O/o Spl Officer S V Recording Project Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams House No 94 C Type K T Quarters TTD K T Road Tirupati
4. P Rajasekhar Reddy, S/o late Krishnamurthy Reddy, aged 28 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 16599 O/o AEO Coins Parakamani Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanamsTirupati Door No 294 Dhiguvareddy van palli Chandragiri Tinipati Chittoor District
5. P Harikrishna, S/o late Chandraiah, aged 32 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 16867 O/o AEO RI Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala Door No 01 B Type Quarters Tirumala Chittoor District
6. C BalaSrinivasulu, S/o late Ganadharam, aged 28 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17522 O/o Dy E0 KKC Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala Residing at Door No 8284 SatyanarayanapuramNearLeela Mahal Tirupati
7. G Suresh Kumar, S/o late Ganeshappa, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17570 O/o Chief Engineer Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Door No 612K/19 MCR Colony AlipiriRaoad, Tirupati Chittoor District
8. V Guru Theja, S/o late Jagan Mohan, aged 25 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17666 O/o AEO Revenue Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala JettigundlaPalli village Ugranampalli Post Penumur Mandal Chittoor District 517 126

9. K Reddy Prakash, S/o late Veikakatadri, aged 25 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17663 O/o AEO RI Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams Tirumala Door No 29 Dodlamitta Renigunta Tirupati Chittoor District
10. N Vinod Kumar Reddy, S/o late Ramachandra Reddy, aged 25 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 40786 O/o AEO Services Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanams Door No 1941 S81910/8 Kanigi Suddaiah Colony Renigunta Road Tirupati Chittoor District

...Respondents/petitioners

11. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Special Chief Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
12. Kum. K.V.Srija, D/o late K.V.S.Babu, Junior Assistant, O/o Deputy Executive Officer, T.T.D. Tirupathi.

...Respondents/ Respondents

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of the order dated 26th April, 2022 in W.P.No.7490 of 2019, pending disposal of WA No.609 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 26.07.2022, 29.08.2022, 26.09.2022, 13.12.2022, 24.01.2023, 10.02.2023, 29.03.2023, 24.04.2023, 14.06.2023, 28.06.2023, 09.08.2023, 26.09.2023, 03.11.2023, 20.11.2023, 04.12.2023, 06.12.2023, 11.12.2023, 07.02.2024 & 21.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms Chidambara Sastry, Advocate for Appellant, Sri.J.Sudheer, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 10, Government Pleader for Endowments for Respondent No.11 and of Ms G.Kavitha, Advocate for the respondent No.12, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"List these matters on 27.03.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

ASS

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms.C.Sindhu Kumari, Advocate (OPUC)
2. One CC to Sri Chidambara Sastry, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Ms G.Kavitha, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One CC to Sri.J.Sudheer, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One CC to Ms Subhashini, Advocate (OPUC)

6. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to the Advocate General, High Court of AP [OUT]
8. Two spare copies

GKV



HIGH COURT

GN,J
&
VGKR,J

DATED: 01/03/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 27.03.2024

ORDER

WA.No.609 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

