

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WA No: 609 OF 2022



(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed against the order made in WP.No.7490 of 2019, dated 26.04.2022, on the file of the High Court)

Between:

1. Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
2. The Executive Officer, Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
3. The Joint Executive Officer, Tirumala TirupathiDevasthanams, Tirupathi, Chittoor District

Appellants/Respondents 2 to 4

AND

1. K.Thej Kumar Reddy S/o.lateSidda Reddy, aged 29 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 16983, O/o EDP Office Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams, Door No 191259 Kesavayanagunta, Tirupati, Chittoor District
2. S Eswarachari, S/o late Murugachaii, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17516 O/o SEO Services Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanamsMangalam Quarters Tirupati Chittoor District
3. K Jagadeesh, S/o late Janakiramaiah, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17440 O/o Spl Officer S V Recording Project Tirumala

TirupatiDevasthanams House No 94 C Type K T Quarters TTD K T
Road Tirupati

4. P Rajasekhar Reddy, S/o late Krishnamurthy Reddy, aged 28 years,
Assistant/Shroff Staff No 16599 O/o AEO Coins Parakamani Tirumala
TirupatiDevasthanamsTirupati Door No 294 Dhiguvareddy van palli
Chandragiri Tinipati Chittoor District
5. P Harikrishna, S/o late Chandraiah, aged 32 years, Assistant/Shroff
Staff No 16867 O/o AEO RI Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala
Door No 01 B Type Quarters Tirumala Chittoor District
6. C BalaSrinivasulu, S/o late Ganadharam, aged 28 years,
Assistant/Shroff Staff No 17522 O/o Dy E0 KKC Tirumala
TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala Residing at Door No 8284
SatyanarayanapuramNearLeela Mahal Tirupati
7. G Suresh Kumar, S/o late Ganeshappa, aged 27 years, Assistant/Shroff
Staff No 17570 O/o Chief Engineer Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams
Door No 612K/19 MCR Colony AlipiriRaoad, Tirupati Chittoor District
8. V Guru Theja, S/o late Jagan Mohan, aged 25 years, Assistant/Shroff
Staff No 17666 O/o AEO Revenue Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams
Tirumala JettigundlaPalli village Ugranampalli Post Penumur Mandal
Chittoor District 517 126
9. K Reddy Prakash, S/o late Veiikatadri, aged 25 years, Assistant/Shroff
Staff No 17663 O/o AEO RI Tirumala TirupatiDevasthanams Tirumala
Door No 29 DodlamittaReniguntaTirupati Chittoor District
10. N Vinod Kumar Reddy, S/o late Ramachandra Reddy, aged 25
years, Assistant/Shroff Staff No 40786 O/o AEO Services Tirumala
TirupatiDevasthanams Door No 1941S81910/8 KanigiSiddaiah Colony
Renigunta Road Tirupati Chittoor District

...Respondents/petitioners

11. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Special Chief Secretary,
Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

12. Kum. K.V.Srija, D/o late K.V.S.Babu, Junior Assistant, O/o Deputy Executive Officer, T.T.D. Tirupathi.

...Respondents/ Respondents

Respondent Nos.13 to 64 are impleaded as per C.O. dt:21/8/24 vide IA.No.4/24 (vide separate sheets attached)

13. D Sai Nikhil,
S/o D. Suresh Babu, Aged about 24 years,
Jr. Asst., R/o, 1-61/1, O B R Kandriga (V),
Vadamalapeta (M), Tirupati-517501,Andhra Pradesh.

14. G Rajesh,
S/o G. Govindaiah,Aged about 30 Years, Junior Assistant,
R/o.6-13-59,Ambedkar Colony, Tirupati-517501,Andhra Pradesh.

15.C Sudheer ,
S/o C Ravi Sekhar, Aged about 29 Years,
Junior Assistant R/o 18-1-727/C1, Bhavani Nagar,
Tirupati - 517501,Andhra Pradesh.

16. D Pavan Kumar ,
S/o D Krishnaiah, Aged about 28 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o. 4-58, Govinda Nagar,
Tirupati -517501, Andhra Pradesh.

17. P Gowtham Kumar ,
S/o. P. Girinagesh, Aged about 30 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o. 19-9-7C1RC2,
Lakshmipuram, Tirupati - 517501,Andhra Pradesh.

18. Lalitha Thavanthi,
D/o T. Umasankhar, Aged about 25 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 8-58/3, Srinagar colony,
Tirupati - 517501,Andhra Pradesh.

19.P Bhanu Prakash
S/o P Krishnamurthy, Aged about 22 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o. 4-173,1st cross Srikrishna nagar,
Tirupati, 517501-Andhra Pradesh.

20.D. Poorna Chandra
S/o D. Sivaiah, Aged about 21 years,
Junior Assistant, Rio 13-3-295, Nawabpeta,
Tirupati -517501,Andhra Pradesh.

21.P.Naveen,
S/o P. Bhupal Raju, Aged about 22 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 2-157/152, Bhupal Housing colony,
Tirupati-517501,Andhra Pradesh.

22.B Sai Krishna,
S/o Venkataramana, Aged about 26 years,
Junior Assistant,R/o 5-32/B-2, Madhav Nagar,
Rajiv Nagar, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh

- 23.D.V. Murali Krishna,
S/o D.S. Venugopal, Aged about 24 years,
Junior Assistant, 20-2-507/D1, Maruti Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 24.M.Prasanth Reddy,
S/o M. Srinivasulu Reddy, Aged about 23 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o No.61, TTD, G.N.B Quarters,
Tirupati - 517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 25.S. Vasantha Kumar,
S/o S.Subbaramaiah, Aged about 29 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 4-43, MMC Kaldriga,
Chittoor – 517641, Andhra Pradesh.
- 26.V.Kiran Kumar,
S/o V.Ankaiah, Aged about 33 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 20-29-52-265, Sanjiv Gandhi Colony,
Tirupati, 517501-Andhra Pradesh.
- 27.J. Sethu Chenchu Madhav,
S/o J. Bhushanam, Age about 22 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 6-450, Gandhi Street,
V T C ,Srikalahasthi -517644, Andhra Pradesh.
28. S.Tejaswini ,
D/o S. Anandababu, Aged about 28 years, Junior Assistant,
R/o 7-84, Matha Street, Kotha peta,
Chandragiri-517101, Andhra Pradesh.
- 29.V.Sandya ,
C/o V. Krishnaiah, Aged about 26 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-5-5, 2nd floor,
Lingeswara Nagar, Bairagipatteda,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 30.M.Hemanth Kumar
S/o M. Nagaraju, Aged about 21years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-268, Managalam,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
- 31.P.V. Suresh,
C/o P. Venkatesh, Aged about 32 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 6-18-S9-392,
Sripuram Colony, K.T. Road, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.

- 32.AVR Nagamanoj
S/o A. Giridhar, Aged about 21 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 8-27/3/G1, B Flat No.403,
Sai Srinvasa towers, Padmavathipuram,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
33. K. Lokesh
S/o K. Venkatesh, Aged about 39 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-427, Mangalam Quarters,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
34. A V Suraj Kumar ,
S/o A. Varala Raju, Aged about 29 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 18-38-S2-83,
Flat No.302, Naidu Apartment, Madhura Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
- 35.D R Nikhil ,
S/o D K Ramesh Babu, Aged about 29 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o No.8, 6th main, 13 cross,
Vyalikaval, Malleswaram, Bengaluru, Karnataka-560003
- 36.G. Vasu ,
S/o G.Kondaiah,Aged about 27 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-20, Settipalle,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
- 37.V.Sai Yugandhar,
S/o V. Umapathi Reddy,Aged about 29 years,
Junior Assistant,R/o 5-185-4, Ullipatteda, M R palli,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 38.P. Keerthana ,
D/o M. Palani, Aged about 22 years, Junior Assistant,
R/o. B type 35 TTD Quarters, Vinayaka Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 39.B. Manoj Kumar,
C/o B. Vijayaprathap, Aged about 25 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o C type 123,
TTD Quarters, Vinayaka Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
- 40.M Gunasekhar,
S/o M. Subramanyam, Aged about 37 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 1-3, Manarpalli,
Kotha Kota Panchayathi, Chittoor District - 517112, Andhra Pradesh.

- 41.K Vijay Kumar,
S/o K. Gopi, Aged about 39 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 19-4-376/G13,
S.T.V Nagar, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 42.V Janakiramana
S/o V. Munaswamy, Aged about 23 years,
Jr.Asst., R/o 22-11-165, Jayasankar nagar, Settypalli,
Tirupati – 517501, Andhra Pradesh.
43. K. Reddy Hemanth Kumar
S/o K. Reddy Babu, Aged about 23 years,
Jr.Asst., R/o D type 583, Vinayak Nagar Quarters,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 44.M. Saranya,
C/o C. Venkatesh, Aged about 23 yeras,
Jr.Asst., R/o 22-8-9-19, 9th Line B.T.R Colony,
Mangalam, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 45.A. Chandra Babu
S/o A Venkataramana, Aged about 39 years,
Junior Assistant, 10-129, T.N. Palem,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 46.A. Prudhvi
S/o A. Srinivasulu, Aged about 30 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 8-442,
Ambedkar Colony, Rajiv Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
47. K. Meena ,
C/o K. Anil Kumar, Aged about 25 years,
Junior Assistant, Puja Vari Palli,
VTC Kammappalli, Ramachandrapuram,
Tirupati-517561, Andhra Pradesh
48. R.Bhargava Ram Reddy
S/o R. Prakasam Reddy, Aged about 33 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 3-43, Nalla Mani Kalva,
Thanapalli, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
49. P.Thulasi Ram ,
S/o P. Srinivasulu, Aged about 31 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-305,
Lingeswara Nagar, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.

50. P. Ilayaraja
S/o P.Munibala, Aged about 32 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 20-2-472/15,
Korlugunta, Maruthi Nagar, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
51. M.Vishnu Priya
D/o B. Munisankar, Aged about 33 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 6-20, Akarampalli, Karakambadi Road,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 52.S. Yogesh Babu
S/o S. Nagaraju, Aged years 23 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 7-164/2, Shanthi Nagar,
MR Palli, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
53. K. Dinesh Reddy ,C/o K. Revathi,
Aged about 26 years, Junior Assistant,
R/o 3-204, 2nd Floor, Annamaya Nagar,
S.N. Puram, Tirupati- 517501, Andhra Pradesh.
- 54.S. Jayesh Varma
S/o S. Rama Mohanraju, Aged about 22 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 18-1-90/9/72, Yasoda Nagar,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
55. M. Balaji ,
S/o M. Ramachandra, Aged about 28 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 11-192, Tarakarama Nagar,
Tirupati-517505, Andhra Pradesh.
- 56.B. Dishanth Kumar,
S/o Late B. Rajendra Prasad, Aged about 27 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 502, Ramanujam towers,
Lakshmiapuram Circle, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
57. T. Harshavardhan
S/o T. Mohan Babu, Aged about 22 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 9-110, Settipalli,
Magalam Quarters, Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh
58. T. Nithin Krishna
S/o T. Mohan Babu, Aged about 24 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 4-8, V P R Puram,
Srirangarajapuram, Chittoor-517167, Andhra Pradesh.
59. C. Sravan Kumar
S/o C. Mani, Aged about 29 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 10-119W,
Kranthi Nagar, Tirupathi – 517501, Andhra Pradesh.

60. N. Hari Priya
C/o N. Jayapal, Aged about 24 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 7-1-6, Billaiahgaripalli,
Pakala- 517112, Andhra Pradesh.
61. C. Dilli Priya
D/o Gopala Krishnaiah, Aged about 21 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 1-74, Narasingapuram,
Chittoor-517102, Andhra Pradesh.
62. G. Suresh Kumar
S/o G. Guruswamy, Aged about 40years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 3-6-191, Kattikarangadi Veedhi,
Tirupati-517501, Andhra Pradesh.
63. P Siva Prasad
S/o P. Munikrishnaiah, Aged about 31 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 19-4-67/1, STV Nagar,
Tirupati- 517501, Andhra Pradesh.
64. P. Rahul Yadav
S/o P. Venkata Narasimhulu, Aged about 28 years,
Junior Assistant, R/o 20-2-507/E3,
Maruthi Nagar, Korlagumta,
Tirupati, 517501, Andhra Pradesh.

**Respondents No.13 to 64 are impleaded as per
c.o.dt.21.08.2024 vide I.A.No.4 of 2024 in W.A.No.609 of 2022.**

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of the order dated 26th April, 2022 in W.P.No.7490 of 2019, pending disposal of WA No.609 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 26.07.2022, 29.08.2022, 26.09.2022, 13.12.2022, 24.01.2023, 10.02.2023, 29.03.2023, 24.04.2023, 14.06.2023, 28.06.2023, 09.08.2023, 26.09.2023, 03.11.2023, 20.11.2023, 04.12.2023, 06.12.2023, 11.12.2023, 07.02.2024, 21.02.2024 & 01.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms Chidambara Sastry, Advocate for Appellant, Sri.J.Sudheer, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 10, Government Pleader for Endowments for Respondent No.11 and of Ms G.Kavitha, Advocate for the respondent No.12, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“List after ‘Dussehra Vacation, 2024’.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders.”

A

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms.C.Sindhu Kumari, Advocate (OPUC)
2. One CC to Sri Chidambara Sastry, Advocate (OPUC)

3. One CC to Ms G.Kavitha, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One CC to Sri.J.Sudheer, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One CC to Ms Subhashini, Advocate (OPUC)
6. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to the Advocate General, High Court of AP [OUT]
8. Two spare copies



HIGH COURT

GN,J
&
KM,J

DATED: 30/09/2024

NOTE: LIST AFTER 'DUSSEHRA VACATION, 2024'

ORDER

WA.No.609 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

